Land taken for Road in Block XV, Orahiri Survey District

[L.S.]

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land taken.	' Being		Situated in Block	Situated Survey Dis		Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P.							
1 0 10	Part Te Kumi No. 12B 2B No. 1 Block		XV	Orahiri		P.W.D. 116284	Sepia.
0 2 3	Part Te Kumi No. 12B 2B 3B 2A No. 3 Block		XV	,,,		,,	Yellow.
0 1 14	Part Te Kumi 12B 2B No. 1 Block		XV	,,,		,,	Sepia, edge
$\left. egin{array}{ccc} 0 & 0 & 5 \\ 0 & 0 & 3 \end{array} \right\}$	Parts Te Kumi 12B 2B 3B 2A 3 Block (S.O. 31494.)	•	xv	,,	••	,,	yellow, edge
0 0 4	Part Te Kumi 7B Block		XV -	,,		P.W.D. 116286	Blue.
	(S.O. 31496.) (Auckland R.D.)		e.		•		

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of March, 1948.

> C. F. SKINNER. For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/6/8/0.)

Stopping Government Road in Block XIV, Hawera Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section one hundred and forty-nine of the Public Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 3 roods 18.3 perches. Adjoining or passing through part Section 524, Patea District.

Situated in Block XIV, Hawera Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 8221.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124362, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of March, 1948.

C. F. SKINNER, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/7/11/0.)

į.

Proclaiming a Tribal District under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act, 1945

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section six of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act, 1945, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the parts of New Zealand described in the Schedule hereto to be a tribal district for the purposes of the said Act, and do hereby assign to the said district the name "Waitemata Tribal District."

SCHEDULE

THE WAITEMATA TRIBAL DISTRICT

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, being the whole of the counties of Waitemata and Great Barrier Island, that portion of Eden County comprising the Auckland Hospital Reserve and the Auckland Domain, the City of Auckland, the boroughs of Birkenhead, Devonport, Ellerslie, Helensville, Henderson, Mount

Albert, Mount Eden, New Lynn, Newmarket, Northcote, Onehunga, One Tree Hill, Otahuhu, and Takapuna, the Town District of Glen Eden, and the road districts of Mount Roskill, Mount Wellington, and Panmure Township, and including therein the islands of Motuihi, Motutapu, Pine, Rangitoto, Waiheke, and other small adjacent islands.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of March, 1948.

E. T. TIRIKATENE, For the Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(N.D. 35/38/1.)

Closing Portions of Street in Borough of Runanga, Westland Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twenty-five of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal Act, 1947, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare to be closed the portions of street in Borough of Runanga described in the Schedule hereto, and do hereby further declare that the portions of the said street shell year in His Moisetclare that the portions of the said street shall vest in His Majesty as Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of street closed :-

Adjoining
Section 5, Block VI, Town of Runanga.
Section 5, Block VII, Town of Runanga.
Section 5, Block IX, Town of Runanga.
Section 1, Block X, Town of Runanga.

Situated in Block III, Cobden Survey District (Borough of Runanga) (Westland R.D.). (S.O. plan 4459.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 23/781/la, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2997, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of March, 1948.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 23/781/1.)